•	 To reward tenured employees for their 

association, dedication, and past contribution.

b.	 The total number of options, SARs, shares or 
benefits, as the case may be, to be offered and 
granted: - 

The total number of options granted shall not, at 
any time, exceed 31,70,100 (Thirty-One Lakh 
Seventy Thousand One Hundred) Options, 
convertible into an equal number of fully paid-up 
equity shares of the Company, each having a face 
value of Re. 1/- each, which will be available for 
grant to eligible employees of the Company under 
the Plan. 

In case of any corporate action(s) such as rights issue,

[...]

Chairman and Whole-time Director, with effect 
from April 1, 2026, for the remaining tenure of his 
present term ending on October 27, 2028.

The details of the proposed revised remuneration 
payable to Mr. Hari Shanker Khemka are as follows: 

1.	 Basic Salary: 
₹ 4,20,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Four Crores Twenty 
Lakhs Only) annually with effect from April 1, 2026, 
with an Annual Increment of 15% (fifteen percent) 
per annum.

2.	 Perquisites and allowance as per Company’s 
Policy: 
Not exceeding ₹ 1,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 
Crore Only) annually. 

3.	 Other Company benefits:

[...]

are considered critical for the continued growth, 
development, and expansion of the Company’s 
business operations.

The details of the proposed revised remuneration 
payable to Mr. Aditya Khemka, Managing Director, 
are as under: 

1.	 Basic Salary: 
₹ 13,20,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees Thirteen Crores 
Twenty Lakhs Only) annually with effect from  
April 1, 2026, with Annual Increment of 15%  
(fifteen percent) per annum.

2.	 Perquisites and allowance as per Company’s 
Policy: 
Not exceeding ₹ 1,30,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 
Crore Thirty Lakhs Only) annually. 

3.	 Commission: 
5% (five percent) of the net profits of the Company, 
computed in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 198 of the Companies Act, 2013, in addition 
to salary, perquisites, and allowances, payable at 
the end of each calendar quarter.

[...]

Whole-time Director, with effect from April 1, 2026, 
for the remaining tenure of his present term ending 
on September 22, 2029.

The details of the proposed revised remuneration 

payable to Mr. Ananmay Khemka, Whole-time 
Director, are as follows: 

1.	 Basic Salary: 
₹ 1,50,00,000 /- (Indian Rupees One Crore Fifty 
Lakhs Only) annually with effect from April 1, 2026, 
with Annual Increment of 15% (fifteen percent) per 
annum.

2.	 Perquisites and allowance as per Company’s 
Policy: 
Not exceeding ₹ 1,15,00,000 (Indian Rupees One 
Crore Fifteen Lakhs Only) annually. 

3.	 Incentive: 
Not exceeding 25% of annual basic salary, payable 
at the end of each calendar quarter.

4.	 Other Company benefits:
As per the Company’s policy, as applicable from 
time to time, including but not limited to medical